
Quick start guide 
Waffle maker

To register for your extended guarantee, scan the QR 
code or visit guarantee.upplc.com/giles-and-posner and 
register your product within 30 days of purchase. For any 
further queries, visit www.upplc.com/giles-posner.
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EN |	Description of parts
1.	 Upper housing
2.	 Lower housing
3.	 Cool-touch handle
4.	 Waffle maker main unit
5.	 Non-stick coated cooking plates
6.	 Non-slip feet
7.	 Indicator light

FR |	 Description des pièces
1.	 Boîtier supérieur
2.	 Boîtier inférieur
3.	 Poignée à isolation thermique
5.	 Unité principale du gaufrier
6.	 Plaques de cuisson antiadhésives
7.	 Pieds antidérapants
8.	 Voyant lumineux

NL |	 Beschrijving van de onderdelen
1.	 Bovenbehuizing
2.	 Onderbehuizing
3.	 Koelblijvende handgreep
4.	 Hoofdeenheid van het wafelijzer
5.	 Kookplaten met antiaanbaklaag
6.	 Antislipvoetjes
7.	 Controlelampje

DE |	Beschreibung der Teile
1.	 Oberes Gehäuse
2.	 Unteres Gehäuse
3.	 Cool-Touch-Griff
4.	 Waffeleisen-Haupteinheit
5.	 Antihaft-beschichtete Kochplatten
6.	 Rutschfeste Füße
7.	 Kontrollleuchte

ES |	 Descripción de las partes
1.	 Carcasa superior
2.	 Carcasa inferior
3.	 Mango de toque frío
4.	 Unidad principal de la gofrera
5.	 Placas de cocción con revestimiento antiadherente
6.	 Pies antideslizantes
7.	 Luz indicadora

PT |	 Descrição das partes
1.	 Carcaça superior
2.	 Carcaça inferior
3.	 Alça com toque frio
4.	 Unidade principal da máquina de waffles
5.	 Placas de cozimento com revestimento antiaderente
6.	 Pés antiderrapantes
7.	 Luz indicadora

IT |	 Descrizione delle parti
1.	 Involucro superiore
2.	 Involucro inferiore
3.	 Manico atermico
4.	 Unità principale della macchina per waffle
5.	 Piastre di cottura antiaderenti
6.	 Piedini antiscivolo
7.	 Spia luminosa

PL |	 Opis elementów
1.	 Górna obudowa
2.	 Dolna obudowa
3.	 Uchwyt z nienagrzewającą się powierzchnią
4.	 Główna jednostka gofrownicy
5.	 Płyty do gotowania pokryte powłoką nieprzywierającą
6.	 Nóżki antypoślizgowe
7.	 Lampka kontrolna

BG |	Описание на частите
1.	 Горен корпус
2.	 Долен корпус
3.	 Термоустойчива дръжка
4.	 Основен модул на гофретника
5.	 Плочи за готвене с незалепващо покритие
6.	 Крачета против хлъзгане
7.	 Индикаторна светлина

LT |	 Dalių aprašymas
1.	 Viršutinis korpusas
2.	 Apatinis korpusas
3.	 Nekaitinanti rankena
4.	 Pagrindinis vaflių kepimo aparato blokas
5.	 Kepimo plokštės su nepridegančia danga
6.	 Neslystančios kojelės
7.	 Indikatoriaus lemputė
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EN | Please retain instructions for future reference.

Care and maintenance
STEP 1: Before attempting any cleaning or maintenance, unplug the waffle maker from the mains power supply and allow to 
fully cool.
STEP 2: Wipe the waffle maker housing with a soft, damp cloth and dry thoroughly.
STEP 3: Remove baked-on food by applying a small amount of warm water mixed with a mild detergent to the non-stick coated 
cooking plates, then wipe them clean with a paper towel. Use a nonabrasive scourer if the food is difficult to remove.
Never use harsh or abrasive cleaning detergents or scourers to clean the waffle maker or its accessories, as this could damage 
the surface.

NOTE: The waffle maker should be cleaned after each use.

Instructions for use
Before first use
Before connecting to the mains power supply, clean the waffle maker following the instructions in the section entitled ‘Care 
and maintenance’.

NOTE: When using the waffle maker for the first time, a slight smoke or odour may be emitted. This is normal 
and will soon subside. Allow for sufficient ventilation around the waffle maker.

Using the waffle maker
Before each use, carefully apply a thin coat of cooking oil to the non-stick coated cooking plates, rubbing it in with a paper 
towel. This will help to prolong the life of the non-stick coating and stop the waffle from sticking.
STEP 1: Prepare the waffle batter.
STEP 2: Plug in and switch on the waffle maker at the mains power supply. The indicator light will illuminate red, signalling that 
the waffle maker has been switched on and is heating up.
STEP 3: Preheat the waffle maker for approx. 2 minutes. The indicator light will switch off once the required temperature has 
been reached.
STEP 4: Carefully open the lid using heat-resistant oven gloves.
STEP 5: Pour some of the batter into the centre of the lower non-stick coated cooking plate and then carefully close the lid. To 
avoid spillages, slowly pour a small amount of the batter into the centre of the plate and wait for it to evenly distribute before 
adding more.
STEP 6: Cook for approx. 6–10 minutes or until golden brown; check periodically by carefully opening the lid using heat-resistant 
gloves. Avoid opening the waffle maker before 4 minutes of cooking, as this will prevent the waffles from rising. If needed, the 
waffles can be cooked a little while longer, until they are browned to preference.
STEP 7: Once cooking is complete, use heat-resistant oven gloves to carefully open the lid and then remove the waffles with 
a heat-resistant plastic or wooden spatula.
When creating multiple batches of waffles, close the lid after removing each batch to maintain the heat.
STEP 8: Switch off and unplug the waffle maker from the mains power supply. Leave the lid open and allow to cool.

NOTE: Do not overfill the non-stick coated cooking plate; the batter will expand whilst cooking. It is 
recommended to fill by ⅔. Always preheat the non-stick coated cooking plates before starting to cook. During 
use the indicator light will cycle on and off to indicate that the waffle maker is maintaining the temperature.

CAUTION: Exercise caution during cooking; the waffle maker will emit steam.

WARNING: The waffle maker and cooking plates get very hot during use; always use heat-resistant 
gloves to avoid injury.

Storage
Check that the waffle maker is cool, clean and dry before storing in a cool, dry place.
Never wrap the cord tightly around the waffle maker; wrap it loosely to avoid causing damage.
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Specifications
Product code: EK4214
Input: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Output: 550 W

Recipes
Classic waffles
Ingredients
120 g plain flour
1 egg
235 ml milk
2 tbsp butter, melted
1 tbsp sugar
2 tsp baking powder
Pinch of salt
Method
Sift the flour and baking powder into a large bowl, then stir in the sugar and salt.
In a separate bowl, mix together the egg, milk and melted butter and then pour the mixture into the centre of the dry ingredients. 
Mix well to form a smooth, thick batter.
Lightly grease the non-stick plates and preheat the waffle maker.
Carefully pour the batter into the waffle maker; fill each well by ⅔. Close the waffle maker and cook until golden.
Carefully remove the waffle using a heat-resistant plastic or wooden spatula and leave to cool on a wire rack.
Repeat with the remaining batter.
Go to www.upplc.com/giles-posner and search EK4214 to access the instruction manual, plus more recipes for your product.

FR | Veuillez conserver les instructions pour toute référence ultérieure.

Entretien et maintenance
ÉTAPE 1 : Avant d’effectuer tout nettoyage ou entretien, débranchez l’unité principale du gaufrier de l’alimentation électrique 
principale et laissez refroidir complètement.
ÉTAPE 2 : Essuyez le boîtier du gaufrier avec un chiffon doux et humide, et séchez-le soigneusement.
ÉTAPE 3 : Enlevez les résidus alimentaires collés en appliquant une petite quantité d’eau tiède mélangée à un détergent doux 
sur les plaques de cuisson antiadhésives, puis essuyez-les avec un essuie-tout. Utilisez un tampon à récurer non abrasif si les 
résidus sont difficiles à enlever.
N’utilisez jamais de détergents de nettoyage agressifs ou abrasifs ni de tampons à récurer pour nettoyer le gaufrier ou ses 
accessoires, car cela pourrait endommager la surface.

REMARQUE : Le gaufrier doit être nettoyé après chaque utilisation.

Instructions d’utilisation
Avant la première utilisation
Avant de connecter à l’alimentation secteur, nettoyez le gaufrier en suivant les instructions de la section intitulée « Entretien 
et maintenance ».

REMARQUE : Lors de la première utilisation du gaufrier, une légère fumée ou une odeur peut se dégager. 
Ceci est normal et disparaîtra rapidement. Assurez-vous d’une ventilation suffisante autour du gaufrier.

Utilisation du gaufrier
Avant chaque utilisation, appliquez soigneusement une fine couche d’huile de cuisson sur les plaques de cuisson antiadhésives, 
en la frottant avec un essuie-tout. Cela aidera à prolonger la durée de vie du revêtement antiadhésif et à empêcher le gaufre 
de coller.
ÉTAPE 1 : Préparez la pâte à gaufres.
ÉTAPE 2 : Branchez et allumez le gaufrier à l’alimentation électrique principale. Le voyant lumineux s’allumera en rouge, signalant 
que le gaufrier est allumé et qu’il chauffe.
ÉTAPE 3 : Préchauffez le gaufrier pendant environ 2 minutes. Le voyant lumineux s’éteindra une fois que la température 
requise sera atteinte.
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ÉTAPE 4 : Ouvrez soigneusement le couvercle en utilisant des gants de four résistants à la chaleur.
ÉTAPE 5 : Versez une partie de la pâte au centre de la plaque de cuisson antiadhésive inférieure, puis fermez le couvercle avec 
précaution. Pour éviter les débordements, versez lentement une petite quantité de pâte au centre de la plaque et attendez 
qu’elle se répartisse uniformément avant d’en ajouter davantage.
ÉTAPE 6 : Faites cuire pendant environ 6–10 minutes ou jusqu’à ce qu’elles soient dorées ; vérifiez périodiquement en ouvrant 
soigneusement le couvercle à l’aide de gants résistants à la chaleur. Évitez d’ouvrir le gaufrier avant 4 minutes de cuisson, 
car cela empêchera les gaufres de monter. Si nécessaire, les gaufres peuvent être cuites un peu plus longtemps, jusqu’à ce 
qu’elles soient dorées selon votre préférence.
ÉTAPE 7 : Une fois la cuisson terminée, utilisez des gants de four résistants à la chaleur pour ouvrir soigneusement le couvercle, 
puis retirez les gaufres avec une spatule en plastique résistant à la chaleur ou en bois.
Lorsque vous préparez plusieurs fournées de gaufres, fermez le couvercle après avoir retiré chaque fournée pour maintenir 
la chaleur.
ÉTAPE 8 : Éteignez et débranchez le gaufrier de l›alimentation secteur. Laissez le couvercle ouvert et laissez refroidir.

REMARQUE : Ne pas trop remplir la plaque de cuisson antiadhésive ; la pâte va gonfler pendant la cuisson. 
Il est recommandé de remplir à ⅔. Toujours préchauffer les plaques de cuisson antiadhésives avant de 
commencer à cuisiner. Pendant l’utilisation, le voyant lumineux s’allumera et s’éteindra pour indiquer que 
le gaufrier maintient la température.

ATTENTION : Faites preuve de prudence pendant la cuisson ; le gaufrier dégagera de la vapeur.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le gaufrier et les plaques de cuisson deviennent très chauds pendant l’utilisation; 
utilisez toujours des gants résistants à la chaleur pour éviter les blessures.

Stockage
Vérifiez que le gaufrier est froid, propre et sec avant de le ranger dans un endroit frais et sec.
Ne jamais enrouler le cordon fermement autour du gaufrier ; enroulez-le lâchement pour éviter de l’endommager.

Caractéristiques techniques
Code produit : EK4214
Entrée : 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Sortie : 550 W

Recettes
Gaufres classiques
Ingrédients
120 g de farine ordinaire
1 œuf
235 ml de lait
2 cuillères à soupe de beurre, fondu
1 cuillère à soupe de sucre
2 cuillères à café de levure chimique
Pincée de sel
Méthode
Tamisez la farine et la levure chimique dans un grand bol, puis incorporez le sucre et le sel.
Dans un autre bol, mélangez l’œuf, le lait et le beurre fondu, puis versez le mélange au centre des ingrédients secs. Mélangez 
bien pour obtenir une pâte lisse et épaisse.
Graissez légèrement les plaques de cuisson antiadhésives et préchauffez le gaufrier.
Versez délicatement la pâte dans le gaufrier; remplissez chaque moule aux ⅔. Fermez le gaufrier et faites cuire jusqu’à ce 
qu’il soit doré.
Retirez délicatement la gaufre à l’aide d’une spatule en plastique résistant à la chaleur ou en bois et laissez-la refroidir sur une grille.
Répétez l’opération avec le reste de la pâte.
Allez sur www.upplc.com/giles-posner et recherchez EK4214 pour accéder au manuel d›instruction, ainsi qu›à d›autres 
recettes pour votre produit.
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NL | Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Verzorging en onderhoud
STAP 1: Voordat u begint met schoonmaken of onderhoud, koppelt u het wafelijzer los van het lichtnet en laat het volledig afkoelen.
STAP 2: Veeg de behuizing van het wafelijzer af met een zachte, vochtige doek en droog grondig af.
STAP 3: Verwijder aangekoekt voedsel door een kleine hoeveelheid warm water gemengd met een mild afwasmiddel aan 
te brengen op de kookplaten met antiaanbaklaag en veeg ze vervolgens schoon met een papieren handdoek. Gebruik een 
niet-schurende schuurspons als het voedsel moeilijk te verwijderen is.
Gebruik nooit agressieve of schurende reinigingsmiddelen of schuursponzen om het wafelijzer of de accessoires schoon te 
maken, omdat dit het oppervlak kan beschadigen.

OPMERKING: Het wafelijzer moet na elk gebruik worden schoongemaakt.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voor het eerste gebruik
Voordat u de aansluiting maakt op de netvoeding, maak het wafelijzer schoon volgens de instructies in het gedeelte „Verzorging 
en onderhoud”.

OPMERKING: Wanneer u het wafelijzer voor de eerste keer gebruikt, kan er een lichte rook of geur vrijkomen. 
Dit is normaal en zal snel verdwijnen. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rondom het wafelijzer.

Het wafelijzer gebruiken
Breng vóór elk gebruik zorgvuldig een dun laagje bakolie aan op de kookplaten met antiaanbaklaag en wrijf het in met een 
papieren handdoek. Dit helpt de levensduur van de antiaanbaklaag te verlengen en voorkomt dat de wafel blijft plakken.
STAP 1: Bereid het wafelbeslag voor.
STAP 2: Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en zet het wafelijzer aan. Het controlelampje zal rood oplichten, wat aangeeft dat 
het wafelijzer is ingeschakeld en wordt opgewarmd.
STAP 3: Verwarm het wafelijzer voor ongeveer 2 minuten voor. Het controlelampje gaat uit zodra de vereiste temperatuur is bereikt.
STAP 4: Open voorzichtig het deksel met behulp van hittebestendige ovenwanten.
STAP 5: Giet een deel van het beslag in het midden van de onderste kookplaat met antiaanbaklaag en sluit daarna voorzichtig 
het deksel. Om morsen te voorkomen, giet langzaam een kleine hoeveelheid van het beslag in het midden van de plaat en 
wacht tot het gelijkmatig verdeeld is voordat u meer toevoegt.
STAP 6: Kook gedurende ca. 6–10 minuten of tot ze goudbruin zijn; controleer periodiek door voorzichtig het deksel te openen 
met behulp van hittebestendige handschoenen. Vermijd het openen van het wafelijzer voor 4 minuten koken, aangezien dit kan 
voorkomen dat de wafels rijzen. Indien nodig, kunnen de wafels iets langer worden gekookt, totdat ze naar wens zijn gebruind.
STAP 7: Zodra het koken is voltooid, gebruik hittebestendige ovenhandschoenen om het deksel voorzichtig te openen en 
verwijder de wafels vervolgens met een hittebestendige plastic of houten spatel.
Wanneer u meerdere porties wafels maakt, sluit het deksel na het verwijderen van elke portie om de warmte te behouden.
STAP 8: Schakel het wafelijzer uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact. Laat het deksel open en laat afkoelen.

OPMERKING: Vul de kookplaten met antiaanbaklaag niet te veel; het beslag zal uitzetten tijdens het koken. 
Het wordt aanbevolen om tot ⅔ te vullen. Verwarm altijd de kookplaten met antiaanbaklaag voor voordat u 
begint te koken. Tijdens gebruik zal het controlelampje aan en uit gaan om aan te geven dat het wafelijzer 
de temperatuur handhaaft.

LET OP: Wees voorzichtig tijdens het koken; het wafelijzer zal stoom afgeven.

WAARSCHUWING: Het wafelijzer en de kookplaten worden zeer heet tijdens gebruik; draag altijd 
hittebestendige handschoenen om verwondingen te voorkomen.

Opslag
Controleer of het wafelijzer koel, schoon en droog is voordat u het op een koele, droge plaats opbergt.
Wikkel het snoer nooit strak om het wafelijzer; wikkel het losjes om schade te voorkomen.
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Specificaties
Productcode: EK4214
Spanning: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Uitgang: 550 W

Recepten
Klassieke wafels
Ingrediënten
120 g gewone bloem
1 ei
235 ml melk
2 el boter, gesmolten
1 el suiker
2 tl bakpoeder
Snufje zout
Methode
Zeef de bloem en het bakpoeder in een grote kom, roer vervolgens de suiker en het zout erdoor.
Meng in een aparte kom het ei, de melk en de gesmolten boter en giet het mengsel vervolgens in het midden van de droge 
ingrediënten. Meng goed om een glad, dik beslag te vormen.
Vet de kookplaten met antiaanbaklaag licht in en verwarm het wafelijzer voor.
Giet het beslag voorzichtig in het wafelijzer; vul elke vorm voor ⅔. Sluit het wafelijzer en bak tot het goudbruin is.
Verwijder de wafel voorzichtig met een hittebestendige plastic of houten spatel en laat afkoelen op een rooster.
Herhaal met het resterende beslag.
Ga naar www.upplc.com/giles-posner en zoek op EK4214 om toegang te krijgen tot de gebruiksaanwijzing, plus meer recepten 
voor uw product.

DE | Bitte bewahren Sie die Anleitung für zukünftige Nachschlagezwecke auf.

Pflege und Wartung
SCHRITT 1: Vor der Durchführung von Reinigungs- oder Wartungsarbeiten ziehen Sie den Stecker des Waffeleisens aus der 
Steckdose und lassen Sie es vollständig abkühlen.
SCHRITT 2: Wischen Sie das Gehäuse des Waffeleisens mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch ab und trocknen Sie es gründlich.
SCHRITT 3: Entfernen Sie angebackene Speisereste, indem Sie eine kleine Menge warmes Wasser, gemischt mit einem milden 
Reinigungsmittel, auf die Antihaft-beschichteten Kochplatten geben und diese anschließend mit einem Papiertuch reinigen. 
Verwenden Sie einen nicht kratzenden Schwamm, falls sich die Speisereste nur schwer entfernen lassen.
Verwenden Sie niemals aggressive oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme, um das Waffeleisen oder seine 
Zubehörteile zu reinigen, da dies die Oberfläche beschädigen könnte.

HINWEIS: Das Waffeleisen sollte nach jedem Gebrauch gereinigt werden.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Bevor Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung anschließen, reinigen Sie das Waffeleisen gemäß den Anweisungen im Abschnitt 
„Pflege und Wartung“.

HINWEIS: Beim ersten Gebrauch des Waffeleisens kann es zu einer leichten Rauchentwicklung oder Geruch 
kommen. Dies ist normal und wird bald nachlassen. Sorgen Sie für ausreichende Belüftung um das Waffeleisen.

Verwendung des Waffeleisens
Vor jedem Gebrauch tragen Sie vorsichtig eine dünne Schicht Speiseöl auf die Antihaft-beschichteten Kochplatten auf und 
reiben Sie es mit einem Papiertuch ein. Dies hilft, die Lebensdauer der Antihaftbeschichtung zu verlängern und verhindert, 
dass die Waffel kleben bleibt.
SCHRITT 1: Bereiten Sie den Waffelteig vor.
SCHRITT 2: Schließen Sie das Waffeleisen an die Hauptstromversorgung an und schalten Sie es ein. Die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet 
rot auf und signalisiert, dass das Waffeleisen eingeschaltet ist und sich aufheizt.
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SCHRITT 3: Heizen Sie das Waffeleisen etwa 2 Minuten vor. Die Kontrollleuchte erlischt, sobald die erforderliche Temperatur 
erreicht ist.
SCHRITT 4: Öffnen Sie vorsichtig den Deckel mit hitzebeständigen Ofenhandschuhen.
SCHRITT 5: Gießen Sie etwas Teig in die Mitte der unteren Antihaft-beschichteten Kochplatte und schließen Sie dann vorsichtig 
den Deckel. Um Überläufe zu vermeiden, gießen Sie langsam eine kleine Menge Teig in die Mitte der Platte und warten Sie, 
bis er sich gleichmäßig verteilt hat, bevor Sie mehr hinzufügen.
SCHRITT 6: Backen Sie die Waffeln ca. 6–10 Minuten oder bis sie goldbraun sind; öffnen Sie den Deckel vorsichtig mit 
hitzebeständigen Handschuhen und überprüfen Sie regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie es, das Waffeleisen vor Abschluss von
4 Minuten Backzeit zu öffnen, da dies verhindert, dass die Waffeln aufgehen. Falls nötig, können die Waffeln noch etwas länger 
gebacken werden, bis sie nach Wunsch gebräunt sind.
SCHRITT 7: Sobald der Backvorgang abgeschlossen ist, verwenden Sie hitzebeständige Ofenhandschuhe, um den Deckel 
vorsichtig zu öffnen und die Waffeln dann mit einem hitzebeständigen Kunststoff- oder Holzspatel zu entnehmen.
Wenn Sie mehrere Waffelsätze herstellen, schließen Sie den Deckel, nachdem Sie jede Charge entnommen haben, um die 
Hitze aufrechtzuerhalten.
SCHRITT 8: Schalten Sie das Waffeleisen aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Netzsteckdose. Lassen Sie den Deckel 
offen und lassen Sie es abkühlen.

HINWEIS: Füllen Sie die Antihaft-beschichtete Kochplatte nicht zu voll; der Teig wird sich beim Kochen 
ausdehnen. Es wird empfohlen, bis zu ⅔ zu füllen. Heizen Sie die Antihaft-beschichteten Kochplatten immer 
vor, bevor Sie mit dem Kochen beginnen. Während des Gebrauchs schaltet die Kontrollleuchte sich ein und 
aus, um anzuzeigen, dass das Waffeleisen die Temperatur hält.

VORSICHT: Seien Sie während des Kochvorgangs vorsichtig, da das Waffeleisen Dampf abgeben wird.

WARNUNG: Das Waffeleisen und die Kochplatten werden während des Gebrauchs sehr heiß; 
verwenden Sie immer hitzebeständige Handschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Lagerung
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Waffeleisen kühl, sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie es an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahren.
Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals fest um das Waffeleisen; wickeln Sie es locker, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

Technische Daten
Produktcode: EK4214
Eingang: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Ausgangsleistung: 550 W

Rezepte
Klassische Waffeln
Zutaten
120 g glattes Mehl
1 Ei
235 ml Milch
2 EL Butter, geschmolzen
1 EL Zucker
2 TL Backpulver
eine Prise Salz
Methode
Sieben Sie das Mehl und Backpulver in eine große Schüssel, und rühren Sie dann Zucker und Salz unter.
Vermischen Sie in einer separaten Schüssel das Ei, die Milch und die geschmolzene Butter, und gießen Sie dann die Mischung 
in die Mitte der trockenen Zutaten. Mischen Sie gut, um einen glatten, dicken Teig zu formen.
Fetten Sie die Antihaft-beschichteten Kochplatten leicht ein und heizen Sie das Waffeleisen vor.
Gießen Sie den Teig vorsichtig in das Waffeleisen; füllen Sie jede Vertiefung zu ⅔. Schließen Sie das Waffeleisen und backen 
Sie, bis es goldbraun ist.
Entfernen Sie die Waffel vorsichtig mit einem hitzebeständigen Kunststoff- oder Holzspatel und lassen Sie sie auf einem 
Kuchengitter abkühlen.
Mit dem restlichen Teig wiederholen.
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Gehen Sie zu www.upplc.com/giles-posner und suchen Sie nach EK4214, um auf die Bedienungsanleitung zuzugreifen, sowie 
weitere Rezepte für Ihr Produkt.

ES | Conserve estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Cuidado y mantenimiento
PASO 1: Antes de intentar cualquier limpieza o mantenimiento, desconecte la gofrera de la fuente de alimentación principal y 
deje que se enfríe completamente.
PASO 2: Limpie la carcasa de la gofrera con un paño suave y húmedo y séquela completamente.
PASO 3: Elimine los restos de comida adherida aplicando una pequeña cantidad de agua tibia mezclada con un detergente 
suave en las placas de cocción con revestimiento antiadherente, luego límpielas con una toalla de papel. Utilice un estropajo 
no abrasivo si la comida es difícil de eliminar.
Nunca utilice detergentes de limpieza fuertes o abrasivos ni estropajos para limpiar la gofrera o sus accesorios, ya que esto 
podría dañar la superficie.

NOTA: La gofrera debe limpiarse después de cada uso.

Instrucciones de uso
Antes del primer uso
Antes de conectar a la fuente de alimentación principal, limpie la gofrera siguiendo las instrucciones en la sección titulada 
«Cuidado y mantenimiento».

NOTA: Al usar la gofrera por primera vez, es posible que se emita un ligero humo u olor. Esto es normal y 
pronto desaparecerá. Permita una ventilación adecuada alrededor de la gofrera.

Uso de la gofrera
Antes de cada uso, aplique cuidadosamente una capa delgada de aceite de cocina a las placas de cocción con revestimiento 
antiadherente, frotándolo con una toalla de papel. Esto ayudará a prolongar la vida del revestimiento antiadherente y evitar 
que el gofre se pegue.
PASO 1: Prepare la masa para gofres.
PASO 2: Enchufe y encienda la gofrera en el suministro de energía principal. La luz indicadora se iluminará en rojo, señalando 
que la gofrera ha sido encendida y se está calentando.
PASO 3: Precaliente la gofrera durante aproximadamente 2 minutos. La luz indicadora se apagará una vez que se haya 
alcanzado la temperatura requerida.
PASO 4: Abra con cuidado la tapa usando guantes de horno resistentes al calor.
PASO 5: Vierta un poco de la masa en el centro de la placa de cocción con revestimiento antiadherente inferior y luego cierre 
con cuidado la tapa. Para evitar derrames, vierta lentamente una pequeña cantidad de masa en el centro de la placa y espere 
a que se distribuya uniformemente antes de agregar más.
PASO 6: Cocine durante aproximadamente 6–10 minutos o hasta que estén doradas; revise periódicamente abriendo con 
cuidado la tapa usando guantes resistentes al calor. Evite abrir la gofrera antes de 4 minutos de cocción, ya que esto evitará 
que los gofres suban. Si es necesario, los gofres se pueden cocinar un poco más, hasta que estén dorados a su preferencia.
PASO 7: Una vez que la cocción esté completa, use guantes de horno resistentes al calor para abrir cuidadosamente la tapa 
y luego retire los gofres con una espátula de plástico o madera resistente al calor.
Al crear múltiples tandas de gofres, cierre la tapa después de retirar cada tanda para mantener el calor.
PASO 8: Apague y desenchufe la gofrera de la fuente de alimentación principal. Deje la tapa abierta y deje enfriar.

NOTA: No llene en exceso la placa de cocción con revestimiento antiadherente; la masa se expandirá durante 
la cocción. Se recomienda llenar hasta ⅔. Siempre precaliente las placas de cocción con revestimiento 
antiadherente antes de comenzar a cocinar. Durante el uso, la luz indicadora se encenderá y apagará para 
indicar que la gofrera está manteniendo la temperatura.

PRECAUCIÓN: Tenga cuidado durante la cocción; la gofrera emitirá vapor.
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ADVERTENCIA: La gofrera y las placas de cocción se calientan mucho durante el uso; siempre use 
guantes resistentes al calor para evitar lesiones.

Almacenamiento
Compruebe que la gofrera esté fría, limpia y seca antes de guardarla en un lugar fresco y seco.
Nunca enrolle el cable de manera apretada alrededor de la gofrera, envuélvalo de forma suelta para evitar causar daños.

Especificaciones
Código de producto: EK4214
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Salida: 550 W

Recetas
Gofres clásicos
Ingredientes
120 g de harina común
1 huevo
235 ml leche
2 cucharadas de mantequilla, derretida
1 cucharada de azúcar
2 cucharaditas de polvo de hornear
Una pizca de sal
Método
Tamiza la harina y el polvo de hornear en un tazón grande, luego incorpora el azúcar y la sal.
En un tazón aparte, mezcla el huevo, la leche y la mantequilla derretida, luego vierte la mezcla en el centro de los ingredientes 
secos. Mezcla bien para formar una masa espesa y homogénea.
Engrasa ligeramente las placas de cocción con revestimiento antiadherente y precalienta la gofrera.
Vierta cuidadosamente la masa en la gofrera; llene cada cavidad hasta ⅔. Cierre la gofrera y cocine hasta que esté dorada.
Retire cuidadosamente el gofre utilizando una espátula de plástico resistente al calor o de madera y déjelo enfriar en una rejilla.
Repite con la masa restante.
Visite www.upplc.com/giles-posner y busque EK4214 para acceder al manual de instrucciones, además de más recetas para 
su producto.

PT | Por favor, guarde as instruções para referência futura.

Cuidado e manutenção
PASSO 1: Antes de tentar qualquer limpeza ou manutenção, desconecte a máquina de waffles da fonte de alimentação principal 
e deixe esfriar completamente.
PASSO 2: Limpe a carcaça da máquina de waffles com um pano macio e úmido e seque completamente.
PASSO 3: Remova os alimentos incrustados aplicando uma pequena quantidade de água morna misturada com um detergente 
suave nas placas de cozimento com revestimento antiaderente, em seguida, limpe-as com um papel toalha. Use um esfregão 
não abrasivo se o alimento for difícil de remover.
Nunca use detergentes de limpeza agressivos ou abrasivos ou esfregões para limpar a máquina de waffles ou seus acessórios, 
pois isso pode danificar a superfície.

NOTA: A máquina de waffles deve ser limpa após cada uso.

Instruções de uso
Antes do primeiro uso
Antes de conectar à fonte de alimentação principal, limpe a máquina de waffles seguindo as instruções na seção intitulada 
«Cuidados e manutenção».

NOTA: Quando usar a máquina de waffles pela primeira vez, pode ser emitida uma leve fumaça ou odor. 
Isso é normal e logo desaparecerá. Permita uma ventilação adequada ao redor da máquina de waffles.
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Usando a máquina de waffles
Antes de cada uso, aplique cuidadosamente uma fina camada de óleo de cozinha nas placas de cozimento com revestimento 
antiaderente, esfregando-o com um papel toalha. Isso ajudará a prolongar a vida útil do revestimento antiaderente e evitará 
que o waffle grude.
PASSO 1: Prepare a massa para waffles.
PASSO 2: Conecte e ligue a máquina de waffles na fonte de alimentação principal. A luz indicadora acenderá em vermelho, 
sinalizando que a máquina de waffles foi ligada e está aquecendo.
PASSO 3: Pré-aqueça a máquina de waffles por aproximadamente 2 minutos. A luz indicadora apagará assim que a temperatura 
necessária for atingida.
PASSO 4: Abra cuidadosamente a tampa usando luvas de forno resistentes ao calor.
PASSO 5: Despeje um pouco da massa no centro da placa de cozimento com revestimento antiaderente inferior e depois feche 
cuidadosamente a tampa. Para evitar derramamentos, despeje lentamente uma pequena quantidade da massa no centro da 
placa e espere que ela se distribua uniformemente antes de adicionar mais.
PASSO 6: Cozinhe por aproximadamente 6–10 minutos ou até que fiquem dourados; verifique periodicamente abrindo 
cuidadosamente a tampa usando luvas resistentes ao calor. Evite abrir a máquina de waffles antes de 4 minutos de cozimento, 
pois isso impedirá que os waffles cresçam. Se necessário, os waffles podem ser cozidos por um pouco mais de tempo, até 
que fiquem dourados a gosto.
PASSO 7: Após o término do cozimento, use luvas de forno resistentes ao calor para abrir cuidadosamente a tampa e, em 
seguida, remova os waffles com uma espátula de plástico resistente ao calor ou de madeira.
Ao fazer várias fornadas de waffles, feche a tampa após remover cada fornada para manter o calor.
PASSO 8: Desligue e desconecte a máquina de waffles da rede elétrica principal. Deixe a tampa aberta e permita que esfrie.

NOTA: Não encha demais a placa de cozimento com revestimento antiaderente; a massa irá expandir 
durante o cozimento. Recomenda-se preencher até ⅔. Sempre pré-aqueça as placas de cozimento com 
revestimento antiaderente antes de começar a cozinhar. Durante o uso, a luz indicadora acenderá e apagará 
para indicar que a máquina de waffles está mantendo a temperatura.

CUIDADO: Tenha cuidado durante o cozimento; a máquina de waffles emitirá vapor.

AVISO: A máquina de waffles e as placas de cozimento ficam muito quentes durante o uso; sempre 
use luvas resistentes ao calor para evitar ferimentos.

Armazenamento
Verifique se a máquina de waffles está fria, limpa e seca antes de armazená-la em um local fresco e seco.
Nunca enrole o cabo firmemente em volta da máquina de waffles; enrole-o de forma folgada para evitar danos.

Especificações
Código do produto: EK4214
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Saída: 550 W

Receitas
Waffles clássicos
Ingredientes
120 g de farinha de trigo simples
1 ovo
235 ml de leite
2 colheres de sopa de manteiga, derretida
1 colher de sopa de açúcar
2 colheres de chá de fermento em pó
Uma pitada de sal
Método
Peneire a farinha e o fermento em pó em uma tigela grande, em seguida, adicione o açúcar e o sal.
Em uma tigela separada, misture o ovo, o leite e a manteiga derretida e, em seguida, despeje a mistura no centro dos ingredientes 
secos. Misture bem para formar uma massa lisa e espessa.
Unte levemente as placas de cozimento com revestimento antiaderente e pré-aqueça a máquina de waffles.
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Despeje cuidadosamente a massa na máquina de waffles; preencha cada cavidade até ⅔. Feche a máquina de waffles e 
cozinhe até dourar.
Remova cuidadosamente o waffle usando uma espátula de plástico resistente ao calor ou de madeira e deixe esfriar em uma 
grade de resfriamento.
Repita com o restante da massa.
Vá para www.upplc.com/giles-posner e procure EK4214 para acessar o manual de instruções, além de mais receitas para 
seu produto.

IT | Conservare le istruzioni per future consultazioni.

Cura e manutenzione
PASSO 1: Prima di effettuare qualsiasi pulizia o manutenzione, scollegare la macchina per waffle dalla rete elettrica principale 
e lasciare raffreddare completamente.
PASSO 2: Pulire l’involucro della macchina per waffle con un panno morbido e umido e asciugare accuratamente.
PASSO 3: Rimuovere i residui di cibo incrostato applicando una piccola quantità di acqua calda mescolata con un detergente 
delicato sulle piastre di cottura antiaderenti, quindi pulirle con un tovagliolo di carta. Utilizzare una spugna non abrasiva se il 
cibo è difficile da rimuovere.
Non utilizzare mai detergenti o spugne abrasive per pulire la macchina per waffle o i suoi accessori, poiché potrebbero 
danneggiare la superficie.

NOTA: La macchina per waffle deve essere pulita dopo ogni utilizzo.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Prima del primo utilizzo
Prima di collegare l’apparecchio alla rete elettrica, pulire la macchina per waffle seguendo le istruzioni riportate nella sezione 
intitolata «Manutenzione e cura».

NOTA: Quando si utilizza la macchina per waffle per la prima volta, potrebbe fuoriuscire un leggero fumo 
o odore. Ciò è normale e si attenuerà presto. Assicurarsi che vi sia una ventilazione adeguata intorno alla 
macchina per waffle.

Utilizzo della macchina per waffle
Prima di ogni utilizzo, applicare con cura un sottile strato di olio da cucina sulle piastre di cottura antiaderenti, strofinandolo con 
un tovagliolo di carta. Questo aiuterà a prolungare la durata del rivestimento antiaderente e a evitare che il waffle si attacchi.
PASSO 1: Preparare l’impasto per waffle.
PASSO 2: Collegare e accendere la macchina per waffle alla presa di alimentazione principale. La spia luminosa si illuminerà 
di rosso, segnalando che la macchina per waffle è stata accesa e si sta riscaldando.
PASSO 3: Preriscaldare la macchina per waffle per circa 2 minuti. La spia luminosa si spegnerà una volta raggiunta la 
temperatura richiesta.
PASSO 4: Aprire con cautela il coperchio utilizzando guanti da forno resistenti al calore.
PASSO 5: Versare parte della pastella al centro della piastra di cottura antiaderente inferiore e poi chiudere con cautela il 
coperchio. Per evitare fuoriuscite, versare lentamente una piccola quantità di pastella al centro della piastra e attendere che si 
distribuisca uniformemente prima di aggiungerne di più.
PASSO 6: Cuocere per circa 6–10 minuti o fino a doratura; controllare periodicamente aprendo con attenzione il coperchio 
utilizzando guanti resistenti al calore. Evitare di aprire la macchina per waffle prima dei 4 minuti di cottura, poiché ciò impedirà 
ai waffle di gonfiarsi. Se necessario, i waffle possono essere cotti un po’ più a lungo, fino a ottenere la doratura desiderata.
PASSO 7: Una volta completata la cottura, utilizzare guanti da forno resistenti al calore per aprire con attenzione il coperchio 
e poi rimuovere i waffle con una spatola in plastica resistente al calore o in legno.
Quando si preparano più porzioni di waffles, chiudere il coperchio dopo aver rimosso ogni porzione per mantenere il calore.
PASSO 8: Spegnere e scollegare la macchina per waffle dall’alimentazione di rete. Lasciare il coperchio aperto e lasciare raffreddare.

NOTA: Non riempire eccessivamente la piastra di cottura antiaderente; la pastella si espanderà durante 
la cottura. Si consiglia di riempire fino a ⅔. Preriscaldare sempre le piastre di cottura antiaderenti prima di 
iniziare a cucinare. Durante l’uso, la spia luminosa si accenderà e spegnerà ciclicamente per indicare che 
la macchina per waffle sta mantenendo la temperatura.
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ATTENZIONE: Prestare attenzione durante la cottura; la macchina per waffle emetterà vapore.

ATTENZIONE: La macchina per waffle e le piastre di cottura diventano molto calde durante l’uso; 
utilizzare sempre guanti resistenti al calore per evitare lesioni.

Stoccaggio
Assicurarsi che la macchina per waffle sia fredda, pulita e asciutta prima di riporla in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
Non avvolgere mai il cavo strettamente intorno alla macchina per waffle; avvolgilo liberamente per evitare di causare danni.

Caratteristiche
Codice prodotto: EK4214
Input: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Potenza in uscita: 550 W

Ricette
Waffle classici
Ingredienti
120 g farina bianca
1 uovo
235 ml latte
2 cucchiai di burro, fuso
1 cucchiaio di zucchero
2 cucchiaini di lievito in polvere
Pizzico di sale
Metodo
Setacciare la farina e il lievito in polvere in una ciotola grande, quindi aggiungere lo zucchero e il sale mescolando.
In una ciotola separata, mescolare insieme l’uovo, il latte e il burro fuso e poi versare il composto al centro degli ingredienti 
secchi. Mescolare bene per ottenere una pastella liscia e spessa.
Ungere leggermente le piastre di cottura antiaderenti e preriscaldare la macchina per waffle.
Versare con attenzione la pastella nella macchina per waffle; riempire ogni cavità fino a ⅔. Chiudere la macchina per waffle 
e cuocere fino a doratura.
Rimuovere con attenzione il waffle utilizzando una spatola di plastica resistente al calore o di legno e lasciarlo raffreddare su 
una griglia.
Ripetere con la pastella rimanente.
Vai su www.upplc.com/giles-posner e cerca EK4214 per accedere al manuale di istruzioni, oltre a ulteriori ricette per il tuo prodotto.

PL | Proszę zachować instrukcje do przyszłego odniesienia.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
KROK 1: Przed przystąpieniem do jakiegokolwiek czyszczenia lub konserwacji, odłącz gofrownicę od głównego źródła zasilania 
i poczekaj, aż całkowicie ostygnie.
KROK 2: Przetrzyj obudowę gofrownicy miękką, wilgotną ściereczką i dokładnie osusz.
KROK 3: Usuń przywarte resztki jedzenia, nakładając niewielką ilość ciepłej wody zmieszanej z łagodnym detergentem na płyty 
do gotowania pokryte powłoką nieprzywierającą, a następnie wytrzyj je do czysta ręcznikiem papierowym. Użyj nieabrazyjnej 
gąbki, jeśli resztki jedzenia są trudne do usunięcia.
Nigdy nie używaj ostrych lub ścierających detergentów czyszczących ani ścieraków do czyszczenia gofrownicy lub jej akcesoriów, 
ponieważ może to uszkodzić powierzchnię.

UWAGA: Gofrownicę należy czyścić po każdym użyciu.

Instrukcje użytkowania
Przed pierwszym użyciem
Przed podłączeniem do zasilania, wyczyść gofrownicę według instrukcji podanych w sekcji zatytułowanej „Pielęgnacja 
i konserwacja”.
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UWAGA: Podczas pierwszego użycia gofrownicy może wydobywać się lekki dym lub zapach. Jest to 
normalne i wkrótce ustąpi. Zapewnij odpowiednią wentylację wokół gofrownicy.

Używanie gofrownicy
Przed każdym użyciem, ostrożnie nałóż cienką warstwę oleju do gotowania na płyty do gotowania pokryte powłoką nieprzywierającą, 
wcierając go papierowym ręcznikiem. Pomoże to wydłużyć żywotność powłoki nieprzywierającej i zapobiegnie przywieraniu gofra.
KROK 1: Przygotuj ciasto na gofry.
KROK 2: Podłącz i włącz gofrownicę do głównego zasilania. Lampka kontrolna zaświeci się na czerwono, sygnalizując, że 
gofrownica jest włączona i się nagrzewa.
KROK 3: Rozgrzej gofrownicę przez ok. 2 minuty. Lampka kontrolna wyłączy się, gdy wymagana temperatura zostanie osiągnięta.
KROK 4: Ostrożnie otwórz pokrywę, używając rękawic odpornych na ciepło.
KROK 5: Wlej trochę ciasta na środek dolnej płyty do gotowania pokrytej powłoką nieprzywierającą, a następnie ostrożnie 
zamknij pokrywę. Aby uniknąć rozlania, powoli wlej niewielką ilość ciasta na środek płyty i poczekaj, aż równomiernie się 
rozprowadzi, zanim dodasz więcej.
KROK 6: Gotuj przez ok. 6–10 minut lub do uzyskania złotobrązowego koloru; kontroluj okresowo, ostrożnie otwierając pokrywę 
za pomocą rękawic odpornych na ciepło. Unikaj otwierania gofrownicy przed upływem 4 minut gotowania, ponieważ to 
zapobiegnie wyrastaniu gofrów. W razie potrzeby gofry można gotować jeszcze chwilę, aż będą opieczone według preferencji.
KROK 7: Po zakończeniu gotowania użyj rękawic odpornych na ciepło, aby ostrożnie otworzyć pokrywę, a następnie wyjmij 
gofry za pomocą plastikowej łopatki odpornej na ciepło lub drewnianej łopatki.
Podczas przygotowywania kilku partii gofrów, zamknij pokrywę po wyjęciu każdej partii, aby utrzymać ciepło.
KROK 8: Wyłącz i odłącz gofrownicę od głównego źródła zasilania. Pozostaw pokrywę otwartą i pozwól ostygnąć.

UWAGA: Nie przepełniaj płyty do gotowania pokrytej powłoką nieprzywierającą; ciasto rozszerzy się 
podczas gotowania. Zaleca się napełnić do ⅔. Zawsze wstępnie nagrzewaj płyty do gotowania pokryte 
powłoką nieprzywierającą przed rozpoczęciem gotowania. Podczas użytkowania lampka kontrolna będzie 
się włączać i wyłączać, aby wskazać, że gofrownica utrzymuje temperaturę.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Zachowaj ostrożność podczas gotowania; gofrownica będzie emitować parę.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Gofrownica i płyty do gotowania stają się bardzo gorące podczas użytkowania; 
zawsze używaj rękawic odpornych na ciepło, aby uniknąć obrażeń.

Przechowywanie
Upewnij się, że gofrownica jest chłodna, czysta i sucha przed przechowywaniem w chłodnym, suchym miejscu.
Nigdy nie owijaj przewodu ciasno wokół gofrownicy; owiń go luźno, aby uniknąć uszkodzeń.

Specyfikacje
Kod produktu: EK4214
220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Moc wyjściowa: 550 W

Przepisy
Klasyczne gofry
Składniki
120 g zwykłej mąki
1 jajko
235 ml mleka
2 łyżki masła, stopionego
1 łyżka stołowa cukru
2 łyżeczki proszku do pieczenia
Szczypta soli
Metoda
Przesiej mąkę i proszek do pieczenia do dużej miski, a następnie wmieszaj cukier i sól.
W oddzielnej misce wymieszaj jajko, mleko i roztopione masło, a następnie wlej mieszankę do środka suchych składników. 
Dokładnie wymieszaj, aby uzyskać gładkie, gęste ciasto.
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Lekko natłuść płyty do gotowania pokryte powłoką nieprzywierającą i nagrzej gofrownicę.
Ostrożnie wlej ciasto do głównej jednostki gofrownicy; napełnij każdą przegrodę do ⅔ wysokości. Zamknij gofrownicę i piecz, 
aż gofry będą złociste.
Ostrożnie wyjmij gofra za pomocą łopatki z tworzywa sztucznego odpornej na wysoką temperaturę lub drewnianej i pozostaw 
go do ostygnięcia na kratce.
Powtórz z pozostałym ciastem.
Przejdź do www.upplc.com/giles-posner i wyszukaj EK4214, aby uzyskać dostęp do instrukcji obsługi oraz więcej przepisów 
na twój produkt.

BG | Моля, запазете инструкциите за бъдеща справка.

Грижи и поддръжка
СТЪПКА 1: Преди да пристъпите към почистване или поддръжка, изключете гофретника от електрическата мрежа и 
го оставете да изстине напълно.
СТЪПКА 2: Избършете корпуса на гофретника с мека, влажна кърпа и подсушете добре.
СТЪПКА 3: Отстранете залепналата храна, като нанесете малко количество топла вода, смесена с мек препарат върху 
плочите за готвене с незалепващо покритие, след което ги избършете с хартиена кърпа. Използвайте неабразивна 
гъба, ако храната е трудно отстранима.
Никога не използвайте груби или абразивни почистващи препарати или гъби за търкане за почистване на гофретника 
или неговите аксесоари, тъй като това може да повреди повърхността.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Гофретникът трябва да се почиства след всяка употреба.

Инструкции за употреба
Преди първата употреба
Преди да подключите към захранващата мрежа, почистете гофретника, следвайки инструкциите в раздела, озаглавен 
„Грижа и поддръжка“.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: При първото използване на гофретника е възможно да се появи лек дим или миризма. 
Това е нормално и скоро ще отшуми. Осигурете достатъчна вентилация около гофретника.

Използване на гофретника
Преди всяка употреба внимателно нанесете тънък слой олио за готвене върху плочите за готвене с незалепващо 
покритие, разтривайки го с хартиена кърпа. Това ще помогне за удължаване на живота на незалепващото покритие и 
ще предотврати залепването на гофретата.
СТЪПКА 1: Подгответе тестото за гофретите.
СТЪПКА 2: Включете и пуснете гофретника в електрическата мрежа. Индикаторната светлина ще светне в червено, 
сигнализирайки, че гофретникът е включен и се загрява.
СТЪПКА 3: Загрейте гофретника за около 2 минути. Индикаторната светлина ще изгасне, щом се достигне 
необходимата температура.
СТЪПКА 4: Внимателно отворете капака, използвайки термоустойчиви ръкавици за фурна.
СТЪПКА 5: Налейте част от тестото в центъра на долната плоча за готвене с незалепващо покритие и след това 
внимателно затворете капака. За да избегнете разливи, бавно налейте малко количество от тестото в центъра на 
плочата и изчакайте да се разпредели равномерно, преди да добавите още.
СТЪПКА 6: Гответе за приблизително 6–10 минути или докато станат златисто кафяви; проверявайте периодично, 
като внимателно отваряте капака с помощта на топлоустойчиви ръкавици. Избягвайте отварянето на гофретника 
преди изтичането на 4 минути от готвенето, тъй като това ще попречи на надигането на гофретите. Ако е необходимо, 
гофретите могат да се готвят още малко, докато се запекат до предпочитаната степен.
СТЪПКА 7: След като готвенето приключи, използвайте топлоустойчиви ръкавици за фурна, за да отворите внимателно 
капака и след това извадете гофретите с помощта на топлоустойчива пластмасова или дървена шпатула.
Когато създавате няколко порции гофрети, затваряйте капака след изваждането на всяка порция, за да запазите топлината.
СТЪПКА 8: Изключете и извадете щепсела на гофретника от електрическата мрежа. Оставете капака отворен, за да 
се охлади.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Не препълвайте плочите за готвене с незалепващо покритие; тестото ще се разшири по 
време на готвене. Препоръчително е да напълните до ⅔. Винаги предварително загрявайте плочите за 
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готвене с незалепващо покритие преди да започнете да готвите. По време на употреба индикаторната 
светлина ще се включва и изключва, за да покаже, че гофретникът поддържа температурата.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Бъдете внимателни по време на готвене; гофретникът ще изпуска пара.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Основен модул на гофретника и плочите за готвене стават много горещи по 
време на употреба; винаги използвайте термоустойчиви ръкавици, за да избегнете нараняване.

Съхранение
Уверете се, че гофретникът е изстинал, чист и сух, преди да го съхранявате на хладно и сухо място.
Никога не увивайте кабела плътно около гофретника; увийте го хлабаво, за да избегнете повреждане.

Спецификации
Код на продукта: EK4214
Вход: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Изход: 550 W

Рецепти
Класически гофрети
Съставки
120 г обикновено брашно
1 яйце
235 мл мляко
2 с.л. масло, разтопено
1 с.л. захар
2 ч.л. бакпулвер
Щипка сол
Метод
Пресейте брашното и бакпулвера в голяма купа, след това добавете захарта и солта.
В отделна купа смесете яйцето, млякото и разтопеното масло, след което изсипете сместа в центъра на сухите съставки. 
Разбъркайте добре, за да получите гладко, гъсто тесто.
Леко намажете плочите за готвене с незалепващо покритие и предварително загрейте гофретника.
Внимателно изсипете тестото в гофретника; напълнете всяка формичка до ⅔. Затворете гофретника и гответе до златисто.
Внимателно извадете гофретата с помощта на термоустойчива пластмасова или дървена шпатула и оставете да се 
охлади върху телена скара.
Повторете с останалото тесто.
Посетете www.upplc.com/giles-posner и потърсете EK4214, за да получите достъп до ръководството за употреба, както 
и още рецепти за вашия продукт.

LT | Prašome išsaugoti instrukcijas ateičiai.

Priežiura ir technine priežiura
1 ŽINGSNIS: Prieš pradedant bet kokį valymą ar priežiūrą, išjunkite vaflių kepimo aparatą iš elektros tinklo ir leiskite jam 
visiškai atvėsti.
2 ŽINGSNIS: Nuvalykite vaflių kepimo aparato korpusą minkštu, drėgnu skudurėliu ir gerai išdžiovinkite.
3 ŽINGSNIS: Pašalinkite įsisenėjusį maistą, užtepdami nedidelį kiekį šilto vandens, sumaišyto su švelniu plovikliu, ant kepimo plokščių 
su nepridegančia danga, tada nuvalykite jas popieriniu rankšluosčiu. Jei maistą sunku pašalinti, naudokite neabrazyvų šveitiklį.
Niekada nenaudokite aštrių ar abrazyvinių valymo priemonių ar šveitiklių vaflių kepimo aparatui ar jo priedams valyti, nes tai 
gali pažeisti paviršių.

PASTABA: Vaflių kepimo aparatas turėtų būti valomas po kiekvieno naudojimo.
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Naudojimo instrukcijos
Prieš pirma naudojima
Prieš prijungdami prie elektros tinklo, išvalykite vaflių kepimo aparatą, vadovaudamiesi instrukcijomis skyriuje pavadinimu 
„Priežiūra ir tvarkymas“.

PASTABA: Naudojant vaflių kepimo aparatą pirmą kartą, gali pasirodyti nedidelis dūmų ar kvapo kiekis. Tai 
yra normalu ir netrukus išnyks. Užtikrinkite pakankamą ventiliaciją aplink vaflių kepimo aparatą.

Naudojant vaflių kepimo aparatą
Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą atsargiai užtepkite ploną maistinio aliejaus sluoksnį ant kepimo plokščių su nepridegančia danga, 
įtrindami jį popieriniu rankšluosčiu. Tai padės pailginti nepridegančios dangos tarnavimo laiką ir neleis vafliui prilipti.
1 ŽINGSNIS: Paruoškite vaflių tešlą.
2 ŽINGSNIS: Įjunkite ir įjungite vaflių kepimo aparatą prie elektros tinklo. Indikatoriaus lemputė užsidegs raudonai, nurodydama, 
kad vaflių kepimo aparatas buvo įjungtas ir kaista.
3 ŽINGSNIS: Įkaitinkite vaflių kepimo aparatą maždaug 2 minutes. Indikatoriaus lemputė išsijungs, kai bus pasiekta 
reikiama temperatūra.
4 ŽINGSNIS: Atsargiai atidarykite dangtį, naudodami karščiui atsparias orkaitės pirštines.
5 ŽINGSNIS: Supilkite dalį tešlos į apatinės kepimo plokštės su nepridegančia danga centrą ir atsargiai uždarykite dangtį. 
Kad išvengtumėte išsiliejimų, lėtai pilkite nedidelį kiekį tešlos į plokštelės centrą ir palaukite, kol ji tolygiai pasiskirstys, prieš 
pridedant daugiau.
6 ŽINGSNIS: Kepkite apie 6–10 minučių arba kol vafliai taps auksinės rudos spalvos; periodiškai tikrinkite, atsargiai atidarydami 
dangtį naudojant karščiui atsparias pirštines. Venkite atidaryti vaflių kepimo aparatą anksčiau nei po 4 minučių kepimo, nes tai 
neleis vafliams pakilti. Jei reikia, vaflius galima kepti ilgiau, kol jie įgaus pageidaujamą rudumo lygį.
ŽINGSNIS 7: Baigus kepimą, užsidėkite karščiui atsparias orkaitės pirštines ir atsargiai atidarykite dangtį, tada išimkite vaflius 
naudodami karščiui atspariu plastikiniu arba mediniu menteliu.
Kepant kelias vaflių porcijas, po kiekvienos partijos išėmimo uždarykite dangtį, kad išlaikytumėte šilumą.
8 ŽINGSNIS: Išjunkite ir atjunkite vaflių kepimo aparatą nuo elektros tinklo. Palikite dangtį atidarytą ir leiskite atvėsti.

PASTABA: Nepilkite per daug ant kepimo plokštės su nepridegančia danga; tešla išsiplės kepant. 
Rekomenduojama pripildyti iki ⅔. Visada iš anksto įkaitinkite kepimo plokštes su nepridegančia danga 
prieš pradėdami gaminti. Naudojimo metu indikatoriaus lemputė įsijungs ir išsijungs, nurodydama, kad vaflių 
kepimo aparatas palaiko temperatūrą.

ATSARGIAI: Būkite atsargūs kepant; vaflių kepimo aparatas skleis garus.

ĮSPĖJIMAS: Naudojant vaflių kepimo aparatą ir kepimo plokštes, jie gali labai įkaisti; visada naudokite 
karščiui atsparias pirštines, kad išvengtumėte sužeidimų.

Laikymas
Įsitikinkite, kad vaflių kepimo aparatas yra atvėsęs, švarus ir sausas prieš jį laikant vėsioje, sausoje vietoje.
Niekada neapvyniokite laido sandariai aplink vaflių kepimo aparatą; apvyniokite jį laisvai, kad išvengtumėte pažeidimų.

Technines specifikacijos
Produkto kodas: EK4214
Ivestis: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Išėjimo galia: 550 W

Receptai
Klasikiniai vafliai
Ingridientai
120 g paprastų miltų
1 kiaušinis
235 ml pieno
2 valgomieji šaukštai sviesto, ištirpinto
1 valg. š. cukraus
2 arb. š. kepimo miltelių
Žiupsnelis druskos
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Metodas
Persijokite miltus ir kepimo miltelius į didelį dubenį, tada įmaišykite cukrų ir druską.
Atskirame dubenyje sumaišykite kiaušinį, pieną ir išlydytą sviestą, tada supilkite mišinį į sausų ingredientų centrą. Gerai išmaišykite, 
kad susidarytų vientisa, tiršta tešla.
Lengvai patepkite kepimo plokštes su nepridegančia danga ir iš anksto pašildykite vaflių kepimo aparatą.
Atsargiai pilkite tešlą į vaflių kepimo aparatą; užpildykite kiekvieną ertmę ⅔. Uždarykite vaflių kepimo aparatą ir kepkite, kol 
taps auksinės spalvos.
Atsargiai išimkite vaflį naudodami karščiui atsparią plastikinę arba medinę mentelę ir palikite atvėsti ant vielinio stovo.
Pakartokite su likusia tešla.
Eikite į www.upplc.com/giles-posner ir ieškokite EK4214, kad galėtumėte pasiekti naudojimo instrukciją bei daugiau receptų 
savo gaminiui.
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Giles & Posner Guarantee

UK CUSTOMERS ONLY

EN | Subject to the care and use being followed, the Giles & Posner guarantee promises to replace, substitute or refund any product 
that fails due to faulty workmanship or materials. This guarantee does not cover any damage caused by accident or misuse and is in 
addition to your statutory rights. Should any defects due to faulty workmanship or materials appear within 12 months from the date of 
purchase, please return the goods with proof of purchase to the retailer. For any further queries, visit www.upplc.com/giles-posner. To be 
eligible for the extended guarantee, go to guarantee.upplc.com/giles-and-posner and register your product within 30 days of purchase.

EU CUSTOMERS ONLY

EN | Should any defects due to faulty workmanship or materials appear within 2 years from the date of purchase, please return the 
goods with proof of purchase to the retailer. For any further queries, visit www.upplc.com/giles-posner.

FR | Si des défauts dus à un problème de fabrication ou aux matériaux apparaissent dans les deux ans suivant la date 
d’achat, veuillez renvoyer les articles avec la preuve d’achat au détaillant. Pour toute autre question, veuillez nous contacter à 
l’adresse customersupport@gilesandposner.com.

NL | Indien er binnen 2 jaar na de aankoopdatum defecten optreden als gevolg van een productiefout of gebrekkig 
materiaal, kunt u het product met het aankoopbewijs retourneren. Neem voor verdere vragen contact met ons 
op via customersupport@gilesandposner.com.
 
DE | Sollten in den ersten 2 Jahren nach dem Kauf Verarbeitungs- oder Materialmängel auftreten, senden Sie die Ware bitte samt Kaufbeleg 
an den Einzelhändler zurück. Wenn Sie weitere Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie uns unter customersupport@gilesandposner.com.

ES | Si aparece cualquier defecto debido a un acabado o materiales defectuosos en un plazo de 2 años a partir de la fecha de 
compra, devuelva el producto con el justificante de compra al distribuidor. Para cualquier otra consulta, póngase en contacto 
con nosotros en customersupport@gilesandposner.com.
 
PT | Caso surjam quaisquer avarias devido a defeitos de fabrico ou materiais no prazo de 2 anos após a data de compra, 
devolva os produtos com um comprovativo de compra ao comerciante. Para outras questões, contacte-nos através do e-mail 
customersupport@gilesandposner.com. 
 
IT  | Se dovessero presentarsi problemi dovuti a difetti di fabbricazione o dei materiali impiegati entro 2 anni dalla 
data di acquisto, restituire il prodotto con la prova di acquisto al rivenditore. Per ulteriori domande, è possibile 
contattarci all’indirizzo customersupport@gilesandposner.com.
 
PL  | W przypadku pojawienia się wad robocizny lub wad materiałowych w ciągu 2 lat od daty zakupu produktu 
należy zwrócić go sprzedawcy wraz z dowodem zakupu. W przypadku dalszych pytań prosimy o kontakt pod 
adresem: customersupport@gilesandposner.com.

BG | В случай че дефекти, дължащи се на неправилна изработка или материали, се появят в рамките на 2 години 
от датата на покупката, моля, върнете стоката с доказателство за покупка на търговеца на дребно. За всякакви 
допълнителни въпроси се свържете с нас на customersupport@gilesandposner.com.

LT | Jei defektai dėl nekokybiško pagaminimo ar medžiagų išryškėtų per 2 metus nuo įsigijimo dienos, grąžinkite prekes su 
pirkimo įrodymu pardavėjui. Jei turite daugiau klausimų, susisiekite su mumis adresu customersupport@gilesandposner.com.

©Giles & Posner trademark. All rights reserved.

Manufactured by: 
Ultimate Products UK Ltd., 

Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD. UK. 
Ultimate Products Europe Ltd., 

19 Baggot Street Lower, Dublin D02 X658. ROI.
MADE IN CHINA.

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

À DÉPOSER
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se recycle




